EL DORADO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

**PRESS RELEASE** 

SUPERINTEND<mark>ENT'S OF</mark>FICE 4675 MISSOURI FLAT ROAD PLACERVILLE CA 95667

> Contact Information: Serena Fuson (530) 622-5081 ext. 7225 <u>sfuson@eduhsd.k12.ca.us</u>

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

August 19, 2021 | El Dorado County, CA

## **Community Testing**

El Dorado Union High School District Community,

We are all aware that the COVID-19 Delta variant is resulting in more positive cases in our local community and many people are concerned about potential exposure. The schools are experiencing positive cases consistent with increased numbers in the community, similar to what we experienced last year. We will be implementing a weekly update to our **Dashboard** to keep everyone informed of the positive cases.

We are also pursuing opportunities for COVID-19 testing for members of our learning community. These are voluntary opportunities to assist individuals who may be concerned about possible exposure so that we can help keep our community healthy.

We are pleased to announce that voluntary rapid testing is available through our partners at the El Dorado Community Health Center. They will be able to accommodate COVID-19 testing for students from our schools at the sites below:

## El Dorado Community Health Center RAPID COVID TESTING

Testing is Free of Charge

3-4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday in Diamond Springs and Cameron Park.

Child and parent must be wearing a mask and remain in their vehicle for testing. A consent form will be signed by the parent and include contact information to report the test results. The parent/child will need to call the following number to schedule a test.

El Dorado Community Health Center	El Dorado Community Health Center
4641 Missouri Flat Road	3100 Ponte Morino Drive
Placerville	Cameron Park
(530) 748-3057 (Call in Advance)	(530) 556-2004 (Call in Advance)